FRIGIDAIRE

Factory Parts Catalog)

Product No. GCFG3059BFA
Base Model GCFG3059B
Color stainless
Market North America
Wiring Diagram A23710005
Owner's Guide A29530101
Installation Instructions | 809127209
Service Data Sheet A23937305
Quick Start Guide A22474834
30-INCH FREE-
Frigidaire STANDING GAS
P.O. BOX 8020 RANGE
CHARLOTTE, NC 28262
Model No.
GCFG3059B
Publication No.
5995747903
25/07/04
(EN/SERVICE/)

369




GCFG3059BFA

Publication No: 5995747903

BACKGUARD

CGCFG3059B FA

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

BACKGUARD

Publication No: 5995747903

POS. NO
10
11
12
19
21
22
23
35
36
56
62
96 #
97
9r*

*

*

#

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304526232
5304528295
5304534089
5304538837
5304538627
5304533876

140199403027
5304508440
5304536322
5304526234

316001003
5304535108
5304528372
5304528293

316089500
5304526533
5304536410
5304538629

DESCRIPTION

Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8
Bracket, support, front control
Seal, maintop panel

Control Panel, assembly, stainless
Cover, control Ul

Chassis, control

Control Board, HMI hector
Bushing, insulating

Knob, top valve, stainless

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, sheet metal, black
Screw, ground wire

PC Board, OVC relay

Bracket, OVC board

Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

Screw, 10-16 x .486

Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black
Standoff, harness clamp

Harness, MACS to Ul

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

Publication No: 5995747903

BURNER

<
]
<
©
e}
=}
™
o
14
O
L
(11]

07/25



GCFG3059BFA Publication No: 5995747903

BURNER

POS. NO
1

2 #
2A#
2B#
2C#
2D#
3#
8 #
8*
9#
10
10A
10B
10C
10D
1M#
11A#
11C#
11D#
12#
12A#
12B#
12C#
12D#
13
14#
14*
15
15A
158
15C
15D
17#
18#
19#
21
22
22*
23
24
24
254#
264#
27#
28
72

*

EE

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
140141578074
5304506549
5304506548
5304506551
5304506547
5304507282
5304534084
808608804
5304526533
5304535305
5304537944
5304537945
5304537946
5304537947
5304537948
5304533857
5304533853
5304533582
5304533611
5304534678
5304534680
5304534681
5304534679
5304534677
354324403
5304498819
349098702
5304533619
5304533596
5304534690
5304533595
5304533597
140172164018
5304533840
5304534663
5304533911
5304535280
5304528293
5304534683
5304534687
316001003
5304534667
5304534673
5304534665
5304534684
316215601
3203010
316089500
387854510
387856311
387872717

DESCRIPTION

Pipe, manifold

Valve, top burner, blue stem, 1125BTU
Valve, top burner, green stem, 850BTU
Valve, top burner, pink stem, 2500BTU
Valve, top burner, black stem, 500BTU
Valve, top burner, red stem, 1800BTU
Harness Assembly, ignitor, w/switches
Spark Module

Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black

Tube, manifold, regulator

Crown, burner, small

Crown, burner, medium

Crown, burner, xtra large

Crown, burner, large

Burner, Crown, 10k, oval
Ignitor/orifice, assembly, 14K
Ignitor/orifice, assembly, 10K
Ignitor/orifice, assembly, 5K BTU, RH rear
Ignitor/Orifice Assembly, 18K, assembly
Tube, burner, LH front

Tube, burner, LH rear

Tube, burner, center

Tube, burner, RH rear

Tube, burner, RH front

Screw, T10 washr, M2.9 x 13
Regulator, pressure

Screw, T-20 trilobe, M4 x 7.5, regulator
Cap, burner, large

Cap, burner, medium

Cap, burner, oval, black

Cap, burner, small

Cap, burner, xtra large

Valve, safety, single port

Burner, bake

Ignitor, bake/broil

Shield, bake bracket

Bracket, holder, bake orifice

Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

Bracket, tubing

Bracket, harness

Screw, ground wire

Tube, supply, regulator, to safety
Tube, supply, regulator to, manifold
Tube Assembly, bake burner

Screw, tube bracket

Screw, valve mtg., 1/4 - 20, T-20
Fastener, U-type, (2)

Screw, 10-16 x .486

Screw, DIN 7981, 4,2x 9, 5, (9)
Screw, 4.2x 10

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, black, w/washer

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

Publication No: 5995747903

BODY

VFCRG3062ASF

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

BODY

Publication No: 5995747903

POS. NO

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
140152666081
5304533425
5304526493
5304528328
316272900
5304531722
5304534661
5304533923
5304528546
5304526334
5304526243
5304528293
318394805
5304536325
5304533495
5304533860
5304533411
5304538074
5304528187
5304533415
5304533976
5304535291
5304534668
5304534669
5304534672
5304534674
5304534685
5304533448
5304534691
3131732
316517600
5304534664
316001003
316205500
A20698901
5304528550
5304533847
5304526279
5304526532
5304533922
316099501
5304526365
5304537802
5304525455
5304528419
561231207
5304528165
5304534670
5304528164
316112010
5304536410
5304534091
5304536319
387872717
5304526232
5304526234
5304526533
5304534695
316089500
387854510

DESCRIPTION

Plate, rear component, upper
Bracket, components, lower
Bracket, side panel, cooling
Cover, wiring

Screw, leveling, plastic, rear, (2)
Rack, oven, flat

Box, burner, bake

Cover, terminal block
Receptacle, hinge carrier
Panel, body side, black

Seal, door

Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

Switch, light, door

Shield, rear wire, small

Screw, SD hex washer, 4.2 x 12.7
Shield, insulation, lower

Lamp Assembly, oven, G9 40W, halogen

Insulation, wrapper

Insulation, oven back

Base Rail, assembly

Guard, lower, plastic, black
Bottom, oven, midnight black
Shield, heat, rear

Shield, heat, front

Cover, duct

Diverter, exhaust

Shield, diverter

Probe, oven temp, sensor

Cord, power

Screw, 8-18 x 1.438, oven bottom
Bumper, front, main

Flue, assembly

Screw, ground wire

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32
Terminal Block

Shield, terminal block

Element, broil, 6 pass

Hinge, oven door, orange, 2 spring
Screw, M4.2 x 9.5, black

Bracket, power cord

Pin, guide

Cover, fan, midnight black, convection
Blower Assembly

Blade, fan, convection

Duct Assembly, exhaust, cooling
Nut, fan blade

Motor, convection fan

Duct Assembly, cooling

Element, convection, 1000W

Anti Tip Kit, assy, 30", w/template
Standoff, harness clamp
Harness, wiring, low voltage
Harness, wiring, main

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, black, w/washer
Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8
Screw, M4, 2 x 10, sheet metal, black
Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black
Screw, self drill, M3.5 x 9.5
Screw, 10-16 x .486

Screw, DIN 7981, 4,2x9, 5, (9)

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

Publication No: 5995747903

TOP/DRAWER

m
an}
D
o)
Q
™
O
LL
O
O
—

07/25



GCFG3059BFA

TOP/DRAWER

Publication No: 5995747903

POS. NO
1

2

3
3A
9

1
1*
16
20
20A

*

*
*
*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304526303
5304526448
5304526306
5304526307
5304526533
5304534686
5304528293
5304534675
5304535283
5304535284
5304526232

316001003

316089500

387854510

DESCRIPTION

Panel, drawer, EZ care stnless, outer
Drawer Assembly, utility, w/inner glides
Glide, drawer, black, LH outer

Glide, drawer, black, RH outer
Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black

Trim, rear vent, black

Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

Maintop, assembly, black

Grate, side

Grate, center

Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8

Screw, ground wire

Screw, 10-16 x .486

Screw, DIN 7981, 4,2x9, 5, (9)

07/25



Publication No: 5995747903

GCFG3059BFA

DOOR

39

07/25

10

DGCFG3059BFA




GCFG3059BFA Publication No: 5995747903

DOOR

POS.NO  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

4 5304538835  Door Assembly, outer, stainless
6 5304526283  Shield, wool
7 5304526657  Insulation, door top
8 5304538352  Glass, door, inner
9 5304533466  Liner, oven door, midnight black
10 316433305  Screw, trus T20, 10-44 x 1.870, black, handle mtg.
39 140172171054 Handle, door, stainless
56 5304526232  Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8
56A 5304526532  Screw, M4.2 x 9.5, black
* 316483102  Label, anti-tip
# Functional Parts 11 07/25

* Non-lllustrated Parts



Publication No: 5995747903

GCFG3059BFA

WIRING SCHEMATIC

USER 2
INTERFACE H1svhe|e
INTERFACE -
UTILISATEUR DATA|Z
T
g 3 g 3
TACHOMETER g8 3 3 g g 8 8 g
,,,,,,,,,,,, TACHYMETER 228832 28852
r ‘OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL] D L LA
| | [ HECTOR ][ wux |
\ cavITY Laue \ [1]2]a]4] [1]2[a[4]5] [1]2]a]4]5]
| LAWPE A CAVITE | 1 ‘2 ‘ 3 1 s 8] A8 o] ex s A 8] G
| W 2/ 7\ T | ©jm o ]
T T x e 6 e [
L= 4 | @ AN
CAVITY LAWP o«
LAVPE A CAVITE
e ad
R[5 2Bl [RBEH
CONV_FAN [ macs 1| [ mAcs 2 |
VENTILATEUR DE CONVECTION J6 T < 5 T < m
PR 5o =z I S - E
32 3 B 3 3 MDL_SWITCH
3 ] * ¥ INTERRUPTER DE
BK| 2 P VERROUILLAGE DE LA
COOLING FAN 1 L1 PORTE DU MOTEUR
VENTILATEUR 1
Y PRI | conv Fan Lw woL swrtek [ | 4 1o
42 T
> BL BLITS CL FN LO Sl 2
4 Y Al CL FN HI ao| |8 f=
T
5 [ |ovLp
= DOOR_SWITCH
w C@ BR BRI [~ | moL INTERRUPTEUR DE
= PORTE
MOTOR DOOR_LOCK 7 CONV FAN HI R 1 3
VERROUILLAGE DE LA — DOOR SWITCH| | 1 H o=
PORTE DU MOTEUR BK 8 ~ >_0/
-2 GND G
W 9
CAVITY TEMP PROBE
10 NEU SONDE DE TEWPERATURE
AVITE
0 out w { z w
CONVECTION ELEMENT co TEMP PROBE|¢_| 1
ELEMENT DE CONVECTION CONV_RELAY aNp |
K4 | RELAIS DE CONVECTION
W PR PR °
N.O..
w
OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL FOOD TEMP_PROBE
0 somn ™ SONDE DE TEMPERATURE
BROIL ELEMENT BROIL RELAY ALIMENTAIRE
ELEMENT DE GRIL k2| Lo ATSBE SR
RELAIS DE GRIL FOOD PROBE 1
W LeL BLL o\, 5
e anp
0 —
X x| ouB
BK
0 ! o, E POWER CORD
m AR T CoRDON
o z D'ALIMENTATION
P1| L1 1 @ =
3
Y, 2. Y 1 3
Y 3| |eake 2 O
SAFETY_VALVE ©
SOUPAPE DE SECURITE ] >
BAKE IGNITER s
ALLUNEUR
1 O GAS COOKTOP
TABLE DE
R CUISSON A GAZ
BK BK >L1
w
w >NEU
>
COLOR CODE / CODE
COULEUR ASGND
Y
BK = BLACK/NOIR
BR BROWN/BRUN
R RED/ROUGE
0 ORANGE /ORANGE
Y YELLOW/JAUNE CONNECTOR/  CONNECTOR/ CONNECTOR/
Symbols/Symboles
SL (;EEE';‘E/;\L’EBT y coNNé’CTOR WITH CONNECTEUR  CONNECTEUR CONNECTEUR
AN = vy A B C
PR = PURPLE/VIOLET IR = oI hoseR s = @
Gy GREY/GRIS NUMERO DE PIN "X" 413[2]1 418[2]1
BY = pREYIGRIS o [a]s]2]1] [4]s]2]1]
T = TAN/BRONZER
P = PINK/ROSE
BK NEU GND
CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS. TEST PORT
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L' ALIMENTATION AVANT D'EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.
IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE. PART NUMBER REV.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL.
VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVIGE. A2 3 71 0 O 0 5 C

07/25

12



GCFG3059BFA Publication No: 5995747903

WIRING DIAGRAM

COOKTOP CIRCUIT

OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL

GROUND

=0

SPARK MODULE WILL BE: SPARK 1CH
8 OUTPUT FOR 7 BURNERS MODULE
6 OUTPUT FOR 5 BURNERS
4 OUTPUT FOR 4 BURNERS

LEFT_FRONT BURNER
BRULEUR AVANT GAUCHE

LEFT REAR_BURNER

BRULEUR ARRIERE GAUCHE

===z |=|= |z
4

=
=|=
L[]

000000

BK

CENTER_FRONT BURNER
BRULEUR CENTRAL AVANT

. LEFT_FRONT SWITCH
INTERRUPTEUR AVANT GAUCHE

INTERRUPTEUR ARRIERE GAUCHE CENTER BURNER

BRULEUR CENTRAL

| )\5-( | CENTER FRONT SWITCH
INTERRUPTEUR CENTRAL AVANT

CENTER_REAR
BROLEUR CENTRAL ARRIERE

BK R

Ej—
14
ED—
14
| I/A-( | LEFT_REAR SWITCH
I E
1
ED—
1

0P TIONAL Y OPTIONNEL +

| 2 | CENTER _SWITCH QPTIONAL [OPTIONNEL]
INTERRUPTEUR CENTRAL

BK|W: |R: [G
A1, A \A A4 BK R RIGHT REAR BURNER
AVA VA Vel Ve | | BRULEUR ARRIERE DROIT
- 2 zr0 Og CENTER _REAR_SWITCH
S 21243 I~ INTERRUPTEUR CENTRE ARRIERE
o BK R
@
2 OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL
- RIGHT FRONT BURNER
N RIGHT REAR SWITCH BRULEUR AVANT DROIT
\ INTERRUPTEUR ARRIERE DROIT
BK R

CONNECT TO MAIN HARNESS
CONNECTER_AU_FAISCEAU PRINCIPAL

RIGHT FRONT SWITCH
INTERRUPTEUR AVANT DROIT

COLOR CODE / CODE COULEUR
BK = BLACK/NOIR
BR = BROWN/BRUN
R = RED/ROUGE
sxfgmgiﬁxf Symbols/Symboles
CONNECTOR/
GREEN/VERT AN L CONNECTOR W{T:{ CONNEGCTEUR
BLUE/BLEU A PIN NUMBER "X
CONNECTEUR AVEC A
= PURPLE/VIOLET NUMERO DE PIN *X*
GREY/GRIS
W = WHITE/BLANC
T = TAN/BRONZER
P = PINK/ROSE

CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS.
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.
IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE. PART NUMBER REV.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL

VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE. A2371 0001 A

# Functional Parts 13 07/25
* Non-lllustrated Parts



